

3rd February 2009

BUY

Price	Target Price
Rs196	Rs275
Comooy	0140
Sensex –	9149

Price Performance

(%)	1M	3M	6M	12M				
Absolute	(14)	(13)	(53)	(57)				
Rel. to Sensex	(6)	(2)	(24)	(12)				
Source: Bloomberg								

Stock Details

Sector	Pharmaceuticals
Reuters	VENR.BO
Bloomberg	VNR@IN
Equity Capital (Rs mn)	85
Face Value (Rs)	10
No of shares o/s (mn)	8
52 Week H/L (Rs)	490/143
Market Cap (Rs bn /USD	mn) 2/41
Daily Avg Vol (No of shar	res) 8588
Daily Avg Turnover (US\$	mn) 0.0

Shareholding Pattern (%)

Public	23.9	24.5	24.8
Private Corp.	22.7	23.2	24.2
Institutions	3.5	2.1	2.1
FII/NRI	24.2	24.4	23.2
Promoters	25.8	25.8	25.8
31	/12/08	30/9/08	30/6/08

Source: Capitaline

Manoj Garg

manoj.garg@emkayshare.com +91 22 6612 1257

Akshat Vyas akshat.vyas@emkayshare.com +91 22 6612 1491

Venus Remedies

Results below expectations

Venus Remedies Q3FY09 numbers were below expectations. Revenue grew by 13% (est. of 17%) to Rs651mn, however on QoQ basis, its decline by 7% on the back of a) 14% QoQ decline (11% YoY decline) in revenues from strategic partners and b) Lower growth from export formulation business. The decline in revenues from strategic partners is primarily on account of inventory rationalizations and delay in the payments by few partners (where receivables have gone as high as 75-90 days from 30 days). However its own marketing division has continued to do well and grew by 33% YoY to Rs195mn. During Q3FY09, the company launched 8 new speciality products for the Critical care segment in its Domestic division. On the export front, lower than expected growth (up 17% YoY; down 11% QoQ) is mainly because of currency devaluations and conservative approach of the management towards receivables. On the operating front, EBIDTA declined by 2% to Rs147mn in Q3FY09. EBIDTA margins contracted by 340 bps to 22.6% in Q3FY09 mainly on the back of a) Increase in employee cost by 95 bps to 5% of sales and b) 313 bps increase in other expenses (22.6% of sales). Due to contraction in EBIDTA margin, lower other income and higher interest cost (up by 65%) in Q3FY09, the RPAT declined by 12% to Rs 99mn. On the back of lower revenue and earning growth coupled with inventory rationalization and cautious outlook of management towards receivables, we revised our earning estimates downward by 6% and 26% for FY09E and FY10E respectively. Due to downward revision in earnings, our target price has been revised downward to Rs275 (3.3xFY10E). We maintain Buy.

Revenue is impacted by lower growth in export formulation business

Revenues during Q3FY09 have grown by 13% to Rs651mn driven by new product launches (8 new specialty products for the Critical care segment) in its Domestic division. Domestic division during the quarter grew by 33% to Rs195mn. However, the lower growth in revenue is mainly because of a) 11% YoY decline in strategic tie-up segment and b) Company's conservative approach towards its export formulation business esp. in CIS countries (17% YoY growth; 11% QoQ decline), where because of economic crisis, company preferred to go slow. In strategic tie-up division, revenue degrew by 11% YoY on the back of delay in the payments from some of the strategic partners and inventory rationalization because of economic crisis. During 9MFY09, the company reported a growth of 33% to Rs 2011mn (Rs 1510mn in 9MFY08).

EBIDTA margins contracted by 340 bps

EBIDTA margins for the quarter declined by 340 bps to 22.6% in Q3FY09. The contraction in the margin front was primarily on the on the back of a) 95 bps increase in employee cost and b) 310 bps increase in other expenses. The increase in the other expenditure was mainly due to change in the accounting policy from this year where company has started charging entire R&D expenses through P&L.

Higher interest cost and lower other income led to de-growth in PAT

During the quarter, the company reported a lower other income (down by 35%) and higher interest cost (up 65%). The RPAT declined by 12% to Rs 99mn (Rs 113mn in Q3FY08). For 9MFY09, the company reported a growth of 11% in RPAT to Rs 330mn (Rs 298mn in 9MFY08).

Segment-wise revenue break-up

Segment Breakup	Q309	Q308	Growth	Q209	Growth QoQ%
Domestic	195	147	32.9%	202	-3%
Exports	176	151	16.4%	197	-11%
Institution	33			12	174%
Strategic Tie -up	247	281	-11.9%	288	-14%
Total	651	579	12.5%	700	-7%

Recent developments

- Venus Remedies has successfully launched 8 new specialty products for the Critical Care segment in its Domestic Operations Division.
- The company has submitted 97 product dossiers for registration in 16 countries across the globe.
- The company has got 38 product registrations from 8 countries.
- Venus Remedies has US\$12mn outstanding FCCBs (conversion price Rs437; YTM @ 6.3%, Total liability at redemption- \$14mn), due for redemption in July2009. Management has indicated that they are planning to buyback the FCCBs, by raising fresh debt. We believe that raising the fresh debt may not be an issue for the company as the net gearing will be 0.5x in FY10E (after raising fresh debt to buyback the FCCBs)

Revised FY09 and FY10 earning estimates downward by 6% & 26%

On the back of inventory rationalization by strategic partners, slowdown in export formulation business, cautious outlook of management because of current economic crisis coupled with lower than expected growth in revenues and earnings, we have revised our earning estimates downward by 6% and 26% for FY09E and FY10E respectively. Our revised EPS for FY09E and FY10E is Rs51 and Rs60 respectively.

	FY09E	FY10E
Revenue (Rs mn)		
Old Estimate	3001	4241
New Estimate	2635	3162
% Change	-12%	-25%
EBIDTA Margins		
Old Estimate	24.0%	24.1%
New Estimate	23.9%	23.8%
% Change	-10 bps	-30 bps
PAT		
Old Estimate	521	781
New Estimate	429	504
% Change	-18%	-35%
EPS (Rs)		
Old Estimate	53.7	80.5
New Estimate	50.8	59.6
% Change	-6%	-26%

Valuations and outlook

Venus Q3FY09 result was primarily impacted because of current economic crisis, which led to inventory rationalization by domestic partners and lower growth in export formulation because of management cautious approach to its business towards CIS markets. Similarly in domestic market also, company has witnessed increase in receivables because of delay in payments by strategic partners. Though, we do believe that the underlying business model is still robust and has huge potential to grow, going forward, but because of current credit crisis, cautious outlook of management for next 2-3 quarters coupled with lower than expected growth in revenues and earnings, we have revised our earning estimates downward by 6% and 26% for FY09E and FY10E respectively. Due to downward revision in earnings, our target price has been revised downward to Rs275 (3.3X FY10E EPS of Rs59.6). We maintain Buy.

Key Financials

Income Statement		S	tandalone	•					Conse	olidated	
			Y-o-Y		Q-o-Q			Y-o-Y			
Y/E,Mar (Rs. mn)	Q3FY09	Q3FY08	Gr.(%)	Q2FY09	Gr.(%)	9MFY09	9MFY08	Gr.(%)	FY08A	FY09E	FY10E
Net Sales	651	579	13%	700	-7%	2011	1510	33%	2165	2635	3162
Expenses	504	428	18%	536	-6%	1541	1117	38%	1652	2005	2410
Raw Materials	380	342	11%	408	-7%	1159	885	31%	1288	1581	1894
% of sales	58	59		58		58	59		59	60	60
Employee cost	30	21	42%	27	10%	83	51	65%	119	148	177
% of sales	5	4	95	4		4	3		5	6	6
Other expenses	94	65	44%	101	-8%	298	181	64%	246	276	339
% of sales	14	11		14		15	12		11.4	10.5	10.7
EBIDTA	147	151	-2%	163	-10%	470	393	20%	512	630	752
EBIDTA %	22.6	26.0		23.3		23.4	26.0		23.7	23.9	23.8
Other income	0.3	0.4	-35%	0	45%	1.4	2.8	-49%	19	10	10
Interest	20	12	65%	18	12%	56	33	67%	48	82	110
Depreciation	15	11	39%	14	6%	44	26	72%	50	75	84
EBIT	132	140	-5%	149		426	367	16%	462	565	678
EBIT %	20.3	24.1		21.2		21.2	24.3		21.4	21.4	21.4
PBT	112	128	-12%	131	-14%	372	337	10%	433	483	568
Total Tax	13	14	-12%	15	-14%	42	38	10%	75	55	64
Effective tax rate (%)	11.3	11.3	0%	11.3	0%	11.3	11.3	0%	17.4	11.3	11.3
PAT	99	113	-12%	116	-14%	330	299	10%	358	429	504
E/O items	0	1		0		0	1		0	0	0
RPAT	99	112	-12%	116	-14%	330	298	11%	358	429	504
Adjusted PAT	99	112	-12%	116	-14%	330	298	11%	358	429	504
Net Margin (%)	15.2	19.4		16.6		16.4	19.7		16.5	16.3	15.9
EPS (diluted)	11.8	13.4	18%	13.7	-14%	39.3	35.5	18%	36.9	50.8	59.6
FDEPS	10.2	11.7	-12%	11.9	-14%	34.0	30.8	10%	36.9	50.8	59.6

DISCLAIMER: This document is not for public distribution and has been furnished to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person. The manner of circulation and distribution of this document may be restricted by law or regulation in certain countries, including the United States. Persons into whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of, and to observe, such restrictions. This material is for the personal information of the authorized recipient, and we are not soliciting any action based upon it. This report is not to be construed as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any security in any jurisdiction where such an offer or solicitation would be eligeal. No person associated with Emkay Global Financial Services Ltd. is obligated to call or initiate contact with you for the purposes of elaborating or following on the information contained in this document. The material is based upon information that we consider reliable, but we do not represent that it is accurate or complete, and it should not be relied upon. Neither Emkay Global Financial Services Ltd., nor any person connected with it, accepts any liability arising from the use of this document. The recipient of this material should rely on their own investigations and take their own professional advice. Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date appearing on this material only. While we endeavor to update on a reasonable basis the information discussed in this material, there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that prevent us from doing so. Prospective investors and others are cautioned that any forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice. We and our affiliates, officers, directors, and employees world wide, including persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this material may; (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the securities thereof, of company (ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company (ies) discussed herein or may perform or seek to perform investment banking services for such company(ies)or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such company(ies) or have other potential conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions. The same persons may have acted upon the information contained here. No part of this material may be duplicated in any form and/or redistributed without Emkay Global Financial Services Ltd 's prior written consent. No part of this document may be distributed in Canada or used by private customers in the United Kingdom. In so far as this report includes current or historical information, it is believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed.

Emkay Global Financial Services Ltd., Paragon Center, H -13 -16, 1st Floor, Pandurang Budhkar Marg, Worli, Mumbai – 400 013. Tel: +91-22-66121212, Fax: +91-22-66242410